RECEIVED
October 6, 2006

Report 0387.R2 2:17 pm, Oct 20, 2008
Ms. Mirth X Alameda County
s. Mirtha Ninayahuar Environmental Health
East Bay Municipal Utility District D:'Gi A
375 11th Street ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Oakland, CA 94607

SUBJECT: WASTEWATER DISCHARGE TECHNICAL REPORT
2100-2150 Franklin Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Ninayahuar:

RGA Environmental, Inc. (RGA) is pleased to present this report documenting the operation of
the wastewater treatment system and wastewater discharge from the subject site to the East Bay
Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) treatment plant. A Site Location Map (Figure 1) and a Site
Plan (Figure 2) showing the location of the treatment system and the discharge point are attached
to this report.

BACKGROUND

The site is presently being excavated for construction of a high-rise office building. In order to
dewater the excavation and simultaneously treat potentially impacted groundwater, Wastewater
Discharge Permit number 5059598 1 was obtained from EBMUD, effective June 7, 2006.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

The wastewater treatment system became operational on June 15, 2006. Except for a few
instances of temporary shutdown due to clogged filters or malfunctioning pump switches, the
system has operated continuously since the startup date. According to Charles Pankow Builders,
Ltd. (Pankow), from July 27 to July 30, 2006 one of the dewatering pumps was "down" which
resulted in a low flow condition. Also, from August 17 through August 20, 2006, problems with
the pump float and a shut valve resulted in a low flow condition. Operational changes and
required monthly totalizer readings are summarized in Table 1. System influent samples were
collected from a sample port between the settling tank and the pre-filter cartridges. System
effluent samples were collected from a sample port at the discharge point to the sanitary sewer.
Samples were collected on July 28, 2006 and August 31, 2006. Water samples were collected in
one-liter amber bottles, 500-milliliter polyethylene bottles, and 40-milliliter glass Volatile Organic
Analysis (VOA) vials containing hydrochloric acid preservative and sealed with Teflon-lined
screw caps. The VOAs were overturned and tapped to ensure that air bubbles were not present.
The sample bottles were labeled and stored in a cooler with ice pending delivery to the
McCampbell Analytical of Pittsburg, CA. Chain of custody procedures were observed for all
sample handling.
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS

The influent and effluent water samples collected from the treatment system were analyzed for oil
and grease hydrocarbons by Hexane Extractable Materials with Silica Gel Clean Up (HEM-SGT)
EPA Method 1664A, for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method
624, and for Chromium and Nickel by EPA Method 200.8. The EBMUD Table of Approved
Test Methods lists EPA Method 200.7 as being the approved method for metals, but Molly Ong
of EBMUD approved Method 200.8 as an acceptable alternative.

The laboratory analytical results of the influent and effluent water samples show that no oil and
grease hydrocarbons and no BTEX compounds were detected. Chromium and nickel were
detected at concentrations below the EBMUD daily maximum concentration as specified in the
Wastewater Discharge Limitations section of the Wastewater Discharge Permit. Laboratory
results for the influent and effluent water samples are summarized in Table 2.

Updated contact information for RGA and Brandywine Realty Trust is attached per a request
from Ms. Mirtha Ninayahuar.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the influent and effluent water samples collected from the treatment system show
that no sampling parameters have exceeded the daily maximum concentrations as specified in the
Wastewater Discharge Limitations section of the EBMUD Wastewater Discharge Permit. The
wastewater treatment system has operated in accordance with the conditions specified in the
EBMUD permit, with only minor slowdowns and stoppages due to maintenance issues associated
with pumps and filters. RGA recommends that the treatment system operation continue at the
subject site.

LIMITATIONS

The content and conclusions provided by RGA in this assessment are based on information
collected during our investigation, which may include, but not be limited to, visual site
inspections; interviews with the site owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals;
review of available public documents; subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based
on said information at the time of preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results
and observations presented herein are considered to be representative of the area of investigation;
however, geological conditions may vary between borings and may not necessarily apply to the
general site as a whole. If future subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from
these findings, the newly revealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of
this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility
of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.
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This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a
similar nature. RGA is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided
by other individuals or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data
based upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made.
The conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision
if future regulatory changes occur.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction and supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering information,
the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete.
I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-4363.

Sincerely,

RGA Environmental, Inc.

‘(Qf Kenneth Pilgrim
Project Manager

\jw& \/-\~'\4'~‘V\c\

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist #5901
Expires: 12/31/07

Attachments: Table 1 - Summary of Operational Changes and Totalizer Readings, Wastewater
Treatment System
Table 2 - Summary of Laboratory Analytical Results, Treatment System Water
Samples
Site Location Map (Figure 1)
Site Plan (Figure 2)
Laboratory Analytical Reports
Chain of Custody Documentation
Updated Contact Information (EBMUD Wastewater Discharge Permit Applicant
Information form)
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Date
6/15/06
7/15/06
8/18/06
8/15/06
9/8/06

9/15/06

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF OPERATIONAL CHANGES AND TOTALIZER READINGS
WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

System Conditions

System startup

Cumulative gallons discharged = 204,654

System maintenance: pre-filter cartridge replacement
Cumulative gallons discharged = 328,225

System maintenance: pre-filter cartridge replacement

Cumulative gallons discharged = 445,025

Page 1 of 1
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TREATMENT SYSTEM WATER SAMPLES

Sample Sample Type Sample Date
No.

1172806 System Influent  7/28/06
E272806  System Effluent  7/28/06
1183106  System Influent  8/31/06
E183106  System Effluent  8/31/06

EBMUD Permitted Daily Max Concentration

Notes:

Oil and Grease
Hydrocarbons
(HEMSGT)
ND<5.0

ND<5.0

ND<5.0 -~

ND<5.0

100

BTEX

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

ND<0:0005 "

ND<0.0005

0.005

HEMSGT = Hexane Extractable Materials with Silica Gel Clean Up
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes

Concentrations are in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise noted.

Page 1 of 1

Chromium

0.0016
ND<0.0005
ND<0:0005
0.0012
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #0387; Franklin St. | Date Sampled: 07/28/06
1466 66th Street Date Received: 07/31/06
) Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted 07/31/06
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 08/02/06
Hexane Extractable Material with Silica Gel Clean Up*
Extraction method: E1664A_SG Analytical methods: E1664A Work Order: 0607553
Lab ID Client ID Matrix HEMSGT DF % SS
0607553-001A 1172806 ND N/A
0607553-002A E272806 ND N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 5.0 mg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit s NA NA

# surrogate diluted out of range or not applicable to this sample.

DF = dilution factor (may be raised to dilute target analyte or matrix interference).

* water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe, product/oil/non-
aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

) sample cxtract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constant IR result achieved; h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i)
liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; {) results are reported on a dry weight basis.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\)l& Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-170]
Web: www mccampbell.com  E-mail main@mccampbellcom
Fax: 925-252-9269

» McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #0387 Franklin St. Date Sampled: 07/28/06
Date Received: 07/31/06

1466 66th Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Contact: Paul King

Date Extracted:

08/01/06-08/02/06

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed:

08/01/06-08/02/06

Extraction Method: E624

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (624 Basic Target List)*

Analytical Method: E624

Work Order: 0607553

LabID | 0607553-001C | 0607553-002C
Client ID 1172806 E272806 Reporting Limit for
Matrix W W pE=1
DF 1 1 S w
Compound Concentration ugkg e/l
Benzene ND ND NA | 05
Ethylbenzene ND ND NA o5
Toluene ND ND NA 0.5
Nylenes ND ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 111 112
%S82: 89 92
%SS3: 86 88
Comments

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A mcans analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) sce attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

A

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




‘ﬁ'f McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

m "When Quality Counts”

Web: www mccampbell cam
Telephone: 877-252-9262

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental

1466 66th Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #0387, Franklin St.

Date Sampled: 07/28/06

Date Received: 07/31/06

Client Contact: Paul King

Date Extracted: 07/31/06

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 08/01/06
Metals*
[Extraction method: E200.8 Analytical methods: E200.8 Work Order: 0607553

Lab ID Client ID Matrix { Extraction Chromium Nickel DF % SS
001B 1172806 DISS. 1.6 6.5 1 N/A
002B E272806 DISS. ND 28 1 N/A

Reporting Limit for DF =1, w DISS. 0.5 0.5 ug/L

ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S TTLC NA NA NA

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP/ STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TTLC
metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\),l& Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




@? Bgﬁg:ﬂ!]] IIQ EI! 3 ! l' l !l I 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@ Web: www mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Q "When Quality Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E1664A

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0607553
EPA Method: E1664A Extraction: E1664A_SG BatchiD: 22940 Spiked Sample ID N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/L mg/L | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD [LCS/LCSD
HEMSGT N/A 200 N/A N/A N/A 97.5 95.6 1.96 N/A 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 22940 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0607553-001A 7/28/06 1:43 PM 7/31/06  8/02/06 2:35 PM ] 0607553-002A 7/28/06 3:56 PM 7/31/06  8/02/06 2:40 PMl

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate therefore unable to comply with method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte
content

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ;p QA/QC Officer



&% McCampbell Analytical, Inc. e mcoamptetcom B min@mmnphot
@ Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail main@mecampbelt.com

@ "When Quality Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E624

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0607553
EPA Method: E624 Extraction: E624 BatchiD: 22933 Spiked Sample ID 0607556-001B
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L ug/L | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD |{LCS/LCSD
Benzene ND<2.5 10 98.3 97.9 0.446 109 99.1 9.52 70 - 130 70 - 130
Chlorobenzene ND<2.5 10 95.2 96 0.853 104 95.4 8.21 70 - 130 70 - 130
1.1-Dichloroethene ND-2.5 10 105 103 2.02 101 100 0.526 70 - 130 70 - 130
Toluene ND-2.5 10 87.2 97.1 10.8 108 91.6 16.3 70 - 130 70 - 130
Trichloroethene ND<2.5 10 79.6 100 22.8 85.7 80.8 5.91 70 - 130 70 - 130
%SS1: 97 10 96 97 1.08 98 95 3.35 70 - 130 70 - 130
%SS2: 91 10 85 92 7.57 96 89 7.54 70 - 130 70 - 130
%SS3: 94 10 89 92 3.62 96 90 7.03 70 - 130 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Mcthod Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 22933 SUMMAR
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

l 0607553-001C 7/28/06 1:43 PM 8/02/06  8/02/06 1:54 PM l 0607553-002C 7/28/06 3:56 PM 8/01/06  8/01/06 9:38 PMl

MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ({(MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte
content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ‘;p QA/QC Officer



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

w%i Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' Webr www.mecampbelbcom  E-mail mam@mccampbell.com

3 "When Quality Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.8

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0607553
EPA Method E200.8 Extraction E200.8 BatchiD: 22919 Spiked Sample ID 0607541-002E
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD {LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/L ug/L | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. { % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
Chromium 0.79 10 94.9 91.7 3.16 93.7 92.4 1.46 75 - 125 85- 115
Nickel 5.1 10 89.6 85.2 3.18 87.9 87 1.02 75 - 125 85-115
%SS: 109 750 115 105 8.52 96 96 0 70 - 130 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 22919 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0607553-001B 7/28/06 1:43 PM 7/31/06  8/01/06 8:07 PM l 0607553-002B 7/28/06 3:56 PM 7/31/06 8/01/06 8:14 PMl

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery,

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte
content,

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 \')lQ QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“nln_nr_c“STnnv nicnnn Page 1 of 1

1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

(925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0607553 ClientID: RGAE EDF: NO
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Paul King Email; Accounts Payable
RGA Environmental TEL: (510) 547-7771 FAX: (510) 547-1983 RGA Environmental
1466 66th Street ProjectNo: #0387; Franklin St. 1466 66th Street Date Received:  07/31/2006
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 07/31/2006
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 [ 4 [ 56 | 6 [ 7 [ 8 | 9 [ 10 | 11 ] 12
0607553-001 T172806 Water 7/28/06 1:43.00 PM| [ ] A C B B
0607553-002 E272806 Water 7/28/06 3:56:00 PM| [ ] A C B B

Test Legend:

(1] 1664A_SG_W \ (2] 624 W | |3| METALSMsS_DIss | (4] PRDISSOLVED | 5]
(6] 1 7] l L8] ] 2| \ 110]
] ) [12] I

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



145 - 68" Sy
Emaryville, CA 848063
»1186 8»13&33

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECOF

4&:&2 ‘m 1’3 IS SO

pase L oF L.

PROGELT KUBSBER: T “F"EJI‘C" KL

NERS

REMARKS

e
i

CONTA

NUMBER OF

HYE ¢ TR SAMPLE LOUSTON

ke
o

TITAL oD, 0F SAWPLES
STES Saruew )

HEYAYL SN OF SONTeIMERS)
(DN SIEDIENTY H

LABDRATDRY:

t,/':" ; :
ECEvEd PR LABORATDRY BY:
{biG"’»!\m‘

B {SIONATURE

REMARKS:




. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 -
@@ Mccampbell AnalvtlcaL Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

"When Quality Counts"”

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #0387; Franklin Date Sampled: 08/31/06
Street

1466 66th Street Date Received: 09/01/06
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted 09/08/06

Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 09/08/06

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*

Extraction Method: E624 Analytical Method: E624 Work Order: 0609039

Lab ID | 0609039-001A ' 0609039-002A

Client ID [183106 E183106 . .
Reporting Limit for
. i F=
Matrix % w DF=1
DF 1 I S W
Compound ‘ Concentration ug/kg ng/L
T ]
| | .
Benzene ND ‘ ND : NA 0.5
} |
Ethylbenzene ND | ND NA 0.5
R J }
Toluene ND | ND | NA 0.5
|
Xylenes ND ND i | NA 0.5
1 ‘ |

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%SS1: 114 117
%S82: 103 96
%S83: 89 84
V(VIOIﬁm;en’ts " 7

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high -

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ~__Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@@ Mccampbell Anathlcal, Inc- Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

"When Quality Counts"”
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #0387; Franklin Date Sampled: 08/31/06
Street .
1466 66th Street Date Received: 09/01/06
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted 09/01/06
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 09/06/06
Hexane Extractable Material with Silica Gel Clean Up*
Extraction method: E1664A SG Analytical methods: E1664A Work Order: 0609039
Lab ID Client ID Matrix HEMSGT DF % SS
0609039-001B 1183106 w ND 1 | N/A
0609039-002B E183106 w ND 1 N/A
o i o ' 1
! :
t % |
| | | |
| \ | ’
| | |
| | |
z i 1 ; 1
| : | I |
| |
| i |
| | !
‘ | !
1 | ‘ |
| | P
‘ ; ; |
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W : 5.0 | mg/LL
ND means not detected at or e - - - . -
above the reporting limit S ; NA NA

* water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe, product/oil/non-
aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

DF = dilution factor (may be raised to dilute target analyte or matrix interference).
# surrogate diluted out of range or not applicable to this sample.

g) sample extract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constant IR result achieved; h) a lighter than wager immiscible sheen/product is present; i)
liguid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) results are reported on a dry weight basis. K

DHS ELAP Certification N°® 1644 . .. . . .. \ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

N



@@ McCampbell Analvtical, Inc.
>

Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #0387; Franklin Date Sampled: 08/31/06
Street .
1466 66th Street Date Received: 09/01/06
_ Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 09/01/06
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/05/06
Metals*

Extraction method: E200.8 Analytical methods: E200.8 Work Order: 0609039
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction Chromium Nickel DF % SS
001C 1183106 w DISS. ND 5.7 ] N/A
002C E183106 w DISS 12 9.6 1 N/A

|
| |
| | |
! ; |
| |
! ‘
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W DISS. ‘ 0.5 } 0.5 pg/L
ND means not detected at or | I I
above the reporting limit S TTLC } NA NA 3 NA

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, fiiter sampies ini jig/fiiter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.
i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TTLC

metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surtrogate recovery; n) results are reported on a dry veight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@@ Mccampbell Analvtical, Inc. Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E1664A

W.0O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0609039
EPA Method: E1664A Extraction: E1664A_SG BatchiD: 23519 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sampler Spilr<edr 7 MS j MSD iMS'MSD ,,LC,S i,,,LC,SD iLCS-LCSD Accept;ﬁc? Criteria (%) B
mg/L mg/L |% Rec. | % Rec. ; % RPD | % Rec. : % Rec. ‘ % RPD |MS/ MSD%MS RPD}LCS/LCSD' LCS RPD
HEMSGT N/A 200 N/A N/A N/A 109 111 ‘ 1.30 N/A ‘ N/A | 70-130 N/A

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 23519 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0609039-001B  8/31/06 12:55 PM 9/01/06 9/06/06 6:17 PM  0609039-002B 8/31/06 1:10 PM | ©9/01/06 9/06/06 6:22 PM_ |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate therefore unable to comply with method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 l 42 QA/QC Officer



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@% Mccam Qbell Anal & tlcal: Inc- Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E624

W.0O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0609039
EPA Method: E624 Extraction: E624 BatchlD: 23514 Spiked Sample ID: 0609039-002A
Analyte Sample” WSpiked 7 MS MSD M$-MSD LCS : LCSD :LCVS—LCVSDV i Acceptance Critefia (%)
pg/L Hg/L | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD % Rec. ' % Rec. \ % RPD | MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
Benzenem - , , ND }O N 129 122 - 1.90 117 112 ‘ 4.51 70 - 130 - 70 - 130
Chlorobenzene ND 10 114 109 4.54 114 113 ’ V 1.7157 70 - 130 70 - 130
1,1 -Dichloroethene ND 10 117 112 4.75 113 ‘ 106 7.20 70 - 130 70 -130
Toluene 7 ND . k 1707 127 i 102 " 224 111 H 120 7 8.10 70 - 130 ‘ 70 - 130
Trichbréethene - - '7 - 1 ND - lO—:— - 108 98.9 8.31 L99 8 103 . 320 7 70,; 130. ? 70 - 130
Y%SS1: 117 10 107 109 1.44 104 103 0.697 70-130 70 - 130
%SS82: 96 10 116 98 : 17.5 102 115 | 12.2 70-130 ©  70-130
%S8S3: 7 84 10 106 77 85 i 21.5 V 96 103 ‘ 7.81 ” 70 - 130 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 23514 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0609039-001A  8/31/06 12:55 PM 9/08/06  9/08/06 8:11 PM | 0609039-002A 83 V06 1:10PM  9/08/06  9/08/06 12:26 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fail outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

‘;JQ QA/QC Officer

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644




@@ McCameell Analvtical Inc 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
o L3

Web: www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.8

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0609039
EPA Method: E200.8 Extraction: E200.8 BatchlD: 23494 Spiked Sample ID: 0609009-007C
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LQS i LCSD “LC?SW-LCSD Acrceptancer Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/t % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. - % Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD ‘ LCS / LCSD

Chromium ND 10 7 96.1 k 96.1 7 0 7 97.2 101 412 75-125 7 85-115
Nickel ND 7 10 7 796 ? 94 ) 72.170" i 996 " ‘r 7 i03 ) W 3.20 7 75 -125 85- 115

%SS: 107 750 107 105 1.87- - 107 107 0- }--70-130 - -70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 23494 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0609039-001C 8/31/06 12:55 PM 9/01/06  9/05/06 5:59 PM  0609039-002C 8/31/06 1:10 PM 9/01/06  9/05/06 6:06 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Refative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 97@ QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

| |
[ ~ @ (925) 252-9262

Report to:
Eric Olson
RGA Environmental
1466 66th Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Email:

TEL:

PO:

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ' -

WorkOrder: 0609039 ClientID: RGAE EDF: NO

(510) 547-7771 FAX: (510)547-1983
ProjectNo: #0387; Franklin Street

Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Accounts Payable
RGA Environmental
1466 66th Street Date Received:  09/01/2006

Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 09/01/2006

Requested Tests (See Iegévr'\d' b'elow)

Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix Collection Date Hold| 1 i 2 1 3 | 4 ’ 5 ‘ 6 ‘ 7 | 8 9 10 | 1 ‘ 12
0609039-001 1183106 Water 8/31/06 12:55:00 | [ ] B A C C § """
10609039-002 E183106 Water  [8/31/06 1:10:00 PM| [ ] B A C C i

Test Legend:

| '3]  METALSMS_DISS

(4]  PRDISSOLVED | 5

1] teesasew | [2]
L7

16

(=[]
'S |

(1]

Comments:

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




RGA Environmental, Inc.
1466 - 66™ St
Emeryville, CA 94608
510-658-4363
510-834-0152 fax
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY REC

paul king@rgaenv.com PAGE _]__ OF _|
PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NAME: =
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156577 Frenmblin Strce v | 972 2
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=1 O L
| 38 |/ &
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WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

EBMUD Terms and Conditions
APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT BuerEss NAME PERMIT NUMBER

Brandywrne Roaf bé Trast

ADDRESS OF SIIIE DISCHARGING WASYEWATER

2100 Freakbn Stveedt Dakland Vié12

STREET ADDRESS CITy Zr Cops

PERSON 1O BE CONTACTED REGARDING THIS APPLICATION

Pl King Paul-King @ K& Aeny, com 510 658-4363" G0-8a4- 0152

NoE Evire Of bé") ELBCTRONIC M- ADDRESS TELEPHONE NUMBER FACSIMILE NUMBER
Dive (orbns

PERSON(S) TO RECEIVE PERMIT AND CORRESPONDENCE IF DIFFERENT THAN PERSON SIGNING APPLICATION

NANME MAILING ADDRESS

NAME MAILING ADDRESS

PERSON TO BE CONTACTED IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY

Site Superyisel (s10) 4511775 (5 4501773

NAME DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER NIGHTTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER

AUTHORIZATION

P‘Ud k g, Pf u‘del one I is authorized to sign reports, documents, and other correspondence required by this Permit.

v

NAME & TILE €€0‘°713f'

CERTIFICATION

[ undersiand that [ am legally responsible for discharge of wastewater from the facility and for complying with the Terms and
Conditions of this Wastewater Discharge Permit.

[ ceriify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance
with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitied. Based on niy
inguiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the
information submitted is, 1o the best of my knowledge and belief true, accurate, and complete. | am aware thai there are significani
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Ka K‘ COICmaW Froiec,f Nahanl(:{ N
TITLE 3
L/Jﬁ @///‘\ L2 —ol
SIGNATURE DATE fijf?a

(TO BE SIGNED BY CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR DULY AUTHO)} REPRESENTATIVE. SEE CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS ON REVERSE)
§0
4

o
210\ \webshter Sheet B (Sie) B31F=> “4es™- 2101
MAILING ADDRESS OOK("“J(CA 9‘{b(2~ PHONB NUMBER

6/9:03




ENVIRONMENTAL

December 7, 2006
Report 0387.R4

Ms. Mirtha Ninayahuar

East Bay Municipal Utility District
375 11th Street

Oakland, CA 94607

SUBJECT: WASTEWATER DISCHARGE TECHNICAL REPORT
FOR SEPTEMBER AND OCTOBER 2006
2100-2150 Franklin Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Ninayahuar:

RGA Environmental, Inc. (RGA) is pleased to present this report documenting the operation of the
wastewater treatment system and wastewater discharge from the subject site to the East Bay
Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) treatment plant. This report is for the period of September
and October, 2006. The samples were collected on October 9, 2006 and November 8, 2006. A Site
Location Map (Figure 1) and a Site Plan (Figure 2) showing the location of the treatment system
and the discharge point are attached to this report.

BACKGROUND

The site is presently being excavated for construction of a high-rise office building. In order to
dewater the excavation and simultaneously treat potentially impacted groundwater, Wastewater
Discharge Permit number 5059598 1 was obtained from EBMUD, effective June 7, 2006.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

The wastewater treatment system became operational on June 15, 2006. Except for a few instances
of temporary shutdown due to clogged filters or malfunctioning pump switches, the system has
operated continuously since the startup date. Operational changes and required monthly totalizer
readings are summarized in Table 1. On October 20, 2006, the settling tank was covered with a
tarp to reduce algae growth. On October 27, 2006 the use of the system pre-filter was discontinued
because the algae growth problem had been mitigated by covering the tank with a tarp. System
influent and effluent samples were collected on October 9, 2006 and November 8, 2006. The
system influent sample was collected on October 9 from a sample port located between the settling
tank and the pre-filter, and on November 8 at the sampling port located between the settling tank
and the carbon drum manifold. System effluent samples were collected from a sample port at the
discharge point to the sanitary sewer. The samples were collected in 500-milliliter polyethylene

bottles, one-liter amber bottles contammg hydrochlorlc ac1d and 40—m111111ter glass Volatlle

. :  11466 66th Streét o Emerywﬂeﬂ Ca“fﬂ"



December 7, 2006
Report 0387.R4

milliliter glass Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials containing hydrochloric acid preservative
and sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps. The VOAs were overturned and tapped to ensure that
air bubbles were not present. The sample bottles were labeled and stored in a cooler with ice
pending delivery to the McCampbell Analytical of Pittsburg, CA. Chain of custody procedures
were observed for all sample handling.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

The influent and effluent water samples collected from the treatment system were analyzed for oil
and grease hydrocarbons by Hexane Extractable Materials with Silica Gel Clean Up (HEM-SGT)
EPA Method 1664A, for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method
624, and for Chromium and Nickel by EPA Method 200.8. The EBMUD Table of Approved
Test Methods lists EPA Method 200.7 as being the approved method for metals, but Molly Ong
of EBMUD approved Method 200.8 as an acceptable alternative.

The laboratory analytical results of the influent and effluent water samples show that no oil and
grease hydrocarbons and no BTEX compounds were detected. Chromium was not detected in
any of the samples and nickel was detected in all of the samples at concentrations below the
EBMUD daily maximum concentration as specified in the Wastewater Discharge Limitations
section of the Wastewater Discharge Permit. Laboratory results for the influent and effluent
water samples are summarized in Table 2.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the influent and effluent water samples collected from the treatment system show
that no sampling parameters have exceeded the daily maximum concentrations as specified in the
Wastewater Discharge Limitations section of the EBMUD Wastewater Discharge Permit. The
system effluent samples collected on November 8, 2006 after the discontinuation of the use of the
pre-filter showed no analytes in excess of the discharge limitations. A dramatic reduction in algae
growth after the covering of the settling tank with a tarp shows that it was an effective strategy to
reduce algae growth in the settling tank. The wastewater treatment system has operated in
accordance with the conditions specified in the EBMUD permit. RGA recommends that the
treatment system operation continue at the subject site.

LIMITATIONS

The content and conclusions provided by RGA in this assessment are based on information
collected during our investigation, which may include, but not be limited to, visual site
inspections; interviews with the site owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals;
review of available public documents; and our professional judgment based on said information at
the time of preparation of this document. Any sample results and observations presented herein
are considered to be representative of the area of investigation. If future conditions are revealed
which vary from these findings, the newly revealed conditions must be evaluated and may
invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility

Page 2 of 4
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Report 0387.R4

of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a
similar nature. RGA is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided
by other individuals or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data
based upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made.
The conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision
if future regulatory changes occur.

CERTIFICATION

[ certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction and supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering information,
the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete.
I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Page 3 of 4
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-4363.
Sincerely,

RGA Environmental, Inc.

é} Kenneth Pilgrim
Project Manager

i\é&w\‘\&,\%

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist #5901
Expires: 12/31/07

Attachments:  Table 1 - Summary of Operational Changes and Totalizer Readings, Wastewater
Treatment System
Table 2 - Summary of Laboratory Analytical Results, Treatment System Water
Samples
Site Location Map (Figure 1)
Site Plan (Figure 2)
Graph of Gallons Removed per Day
Graph of Total Gallons Pumped Out of Site
Laboratory Analytical Reports
Chain of Custody Documentation

PHK/dmg
0387.R4

Page 4 of 4
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF OPERATIONAL CHANGES AND TOTALIZER READINGS
WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

Date System Conditions

6/15/06 System startup

7/15/06 Cumulative gallons discharged =204,654

8/18/06 System maintenance: pre-filter cartridge replacement
8/15/06 Cumulative gallons discharged =328,225

9/8/06 System maintenance: pre-filter cartridge replacement
9/15/06 Cumulative gallons discharged =445,025

10/15/06 Cumulative gallons discharged =555,500

10/20/06 System maintenance: settling tank covered with a tarp
10/27/06 System maintenance: pre-filter taken off-line

11/15/06 Cumulative gallons discharged =655,500

Page 1 of 1
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Report 0387.R4

Sample Sample Type
No.

1172806 System Influent
E272806 System Effluent
1183106 System Intluent
E183106 System Effluent
11100906  System Influent
E1100906  System Effluent
[1110806  System Influent
E1110806  System Effluent

Sample Date

7128106
7/28/06
8/31/06
8/31/06
10/09/06
10/09/06

11/08/06

11/08/06 ~

EBMUD Permitted Daily Max Concentration

Notes:

Qil and Grease
Hydrocarbons
HEMSGT)
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<5.0

ND <5.0

ND <5.0

‘ND<5.0

100

TREATMENT SYSTEM WATER SAMPLES

BTEX

ND <0.0005
ND <0.0005
ND <0.0005
ND <0.0005
ND <0.0005
ND <0.0005

ND <0.0005

" 'ND<0.0005

0.005

HEMSGT =Hexane Extractable Materials with Silica Gel Clean Up
BTEX =Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes

Concentrations are in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise noted.

Page 1 of 1

Chromium

0.0016

ND <0.0005
ND <0.0005
0.0012

ND <0.005
ND <0.005

ND <0.005

"ND<0.005

Nickel

0.0065
0.028

0.0057
0.0096
0.0058
0.0073

0.0055

<
<
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FIGURE 1
Site Vicinity Map
2100 Franklin Street
Oakland, California

5ase Map From:

United States Geological Survey
Oakland West, Calif. Quadrangle Map
Photorevised 1980

RGA Environmental, Inc
1466 66th Street
Emeryville, CA 94608
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@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts”

Web:

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

www.niccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

W.0. Sample Matrix: ~Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E1664A

QE-Matrix:-Water

WorkOrder: 0610181

EPA Method: E1664A

Extraction: E1664A_SG

BatchiD: 24054

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

T

Analvt Sample | Spiked MS ‘ MSD MS-MSD| LCS . LCSD 'LCs-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
nalyte ; B | . ; i .

mg/L mg/L | % Rec. ‘%% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |% Rec.: % RPD |MS/ MSD: RPD LCS/LCSD: RPD
HEMSGT N/A 200 N/A ; N/A . NA 102 | 105 2.67 N/A ‘ N/A 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 24054 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0610181-001A 10/09/06  10/09/06 10/11/06 1:20 PM | 0610181-002A 10/09/06 10/09/06 10/11/06 1:25 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate therefore unable to comply with method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or anatyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

;p QA/QC Officer



. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@ Mccampbell Aﬂathlcalq Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E624

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0610181
EPA Method: E624 Extraction: E624 BatchlID: 24183 Spiked Sample ID:  0610178-003C
Analyte Samrple Spiked MS ‘ MSD 7 %MS-MSP LC"S : LC,SD, iLCS-LCSD - ———rrAcce‘piance:Criteria (9@)
pg/L Hg/L 1% Rec. i,% Rec. % RPD | % Rec. ‘ % Rec.| % RPD {MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD' RPD
Beﬁzer;e k ND<500 10 NR \ NR NR 113 111 1 71.39 70-130 ; 30 7 70 - 130 30
Chlorobenzene ND lkOV NR 7 Né NR 957 ‘ 95.6 i 0.676’ 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 7 30
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<500 10 i NR l NR ’ NR 99.8 95.7 { 426 70 - 130 | 30 70 - 130 ‘ 30
| i i
Toluene ND<500 10 NR NR - NR 105 s .0 70 - 130 k 30 70 - 130 30
Trichloroerthene - ND 710 7 NR ‘T NR NR ! 83.2 832 | 0 V 70 - 130 30 70 -130 30
%SSIT o 107 10 1o ‘ 112 170 105 | 103 216 | 70-130 0 30 | 70-130 30
%S82: 96 10 101 T 105 322 97 97 0 70-130 @ 30 70 - 130 30
%SSS: 97 10 7 103 103 0 102 1 100 1.56 70 - i30 ‘ 30 70 - 130 . 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 24183 SUMMARY
Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0610181-001C 10/09/06 10/11/06 10/11/06 12:57 AM | 0610181-002C - 10/09/06 - 10/11/06. . . 10/11/06 1:42 AM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or anaiyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 972 QA/QC Officer



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@@ Mccampbell Allathicals Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

"When Quality Counts”

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.7

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0610181
EPA Method: E200.7 Extraction: E200.7 BatchliD: 24072 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked 7 MS i MSD ‘LMS-MSD LCS LCSD j.LCS-ITCSD 7 Acceptance Criteria (°/o)
pg/L pg/L | % Rec. %% Rec. % RPD | % Rec. ?‘% Rec. : % RPD [MS/MSD: RPD |LCSA.CSD| RPD
VChromium N/A 100 NA N/A N/A 89.9 89.9 - WO ﬁ/A ‘ N/A 85-115 20
Nickel N/A 100 N/A {‘ N/A [ N/A 793.1 60 ‘ 3.46 N/A N/A 85-115 . 20
%SS: NA LoT750 | NA L NA | NA 104 100 } 4.04 NA L NA | 70-130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 24072 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
L 0610181-001B 10/09/06 10/09/06 10/10/06 2:00 PM | 0610181-002B 10/09/06 10/09/06 10/10/06 2:05 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soit matrix or-exceeds 2x spike-amount for water matrix or sample diluted.due to high matrix or.analyte content

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ‘;7@ QA/QC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Rd

@@ Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

(925) 252-9262

Report to:
Eric Oison
RGA Environmental
1466 66th Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Email:
TEL:

(510) 547-7771

[]EDF

FAX: (510) 547-1983

ProjectNo: #0387; 2100 Franklin St.

PO:

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY REGORD Paee 1o |
WorkOrder: 0610181 ClientID: RGAE
[]Fax [ JEmail [ ]HardCopy [ ]ThirdParty

Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Accounts Payable
RGA Environmental
1466 66th Street Date Received:  10/09/2006
Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 10/09/2006

‘ —_
Collection Date Hold, 1 |

[~ T Requested Tests (See legendbelow)
27 s 45 6 7 89 101 1w

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix 2 3 | 4 | | 7 10 |
|
0610181-001 T 1100906 00 " Water 1006 |1 A c B B ‘ R r ]
0610181-002 £1100906 ~ Water 10/9/06 | O A C B B L L
Test Legend:
B 1664A SG.\ W 2. e4W . 3 METALS DT§§W ~ PRDISSOLVED - 5
: ] -

Comments:

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Mccampbell Analvtlcal' lnc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

o

Q’ "When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #0387, 2100 Franklin | Date Sampled: 11/08/06
St. - !
1466 66th Street Date Received: 11/08/06
] Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 11/08/06
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 11/14/06
Hexane Extractable Material with Silica Gel Clean Up*
Extraction method: E1664A_SG Analytical methods: E1664A Work Order: 0611188
Lab ID Client ID Matrix HEMSGT ) ) DF % SS
0611188-001A 11110806 w ND 1 N/A
0611188-002A E1110806 w ND 1 N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W - 50 - e . mg/l.
ND means not delc.:cted- at' or S NA NA
above the reporting limit

* water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe.

product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.
DF = dilution factor (may be raised to dilute target analyte or matrix interference).
# surrogate diluted out of range or not applicable to this sample.

g) sample extract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constant IR result achieved; h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is
present: i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment: j) results are reported on a dry weight basis.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 MJZQ“ Angela Rydelius, [.ab Manager
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts”

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell com
Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental Client Project ID:  #0387; 2100 Franklin | Date Sampled: 11/08/06
St.
1466 66th Street Date Received: 11/08/06
) Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 11/08/06
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/13/06
Metals*
Extraction method  E200.7 Analytical methods E200.7 Work Order: 0611188
Lab IDi Client ID IMatrix }Extractiong Chromium Nickel DF % SS
001B 11110806 DISS. ND 5.5 1 N/A
002B E1110806 DISS. ND 13 1 N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w DISS. 5.0 50 pg/l
ND means not detected at or above the reporting limit S TTLC NA NA NA

*water samples are reported in pug/l., product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in

mg/L., soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or

instrument.

1) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for
TTLC metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount: k) reporting
limit raised duc to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are

reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\)Q‘ Angela Rydelius, L.ab Manager



. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Quality Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #0387, 2100 Franklin | Date Sampled: 11/08/06
St. ;
1466 66th Street Date Received: 11/08/06
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 11/10/06
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 11/10/06
Btex by P&T and GC/MS*
Extraction Method: E624 Analytical Method: E624 Work Order: 0611188
LabID | 0611188-001C { 0611188-002C
Client ID 11110806 E1110806 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix W w
DF I { i ’ . s Y
Compound Concentration ug/kg ng/L
Benzene ND ND NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND ND NA 0.5
Toluene ND ND NA 0.5
Xylenes ND ND NA 0.5

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%S51: 101 101
%SS52: 94 93
%S53: 88 89

Comments

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

NIJ means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coclutes with another peak.

h) fighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore

sample weight: m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results arc reported on a dry weight basis: p) see attached
narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 . )IQ Angela Rydelius, 1.ab Manager



@% McCampbell Analytical. Inc.

"When Quality Counts”

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

W.0O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E1664A

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder: 0611188

EPA Method: E1664A

Extraction: E1664A_SG

BatchID: 24665

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD |{MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/L mg/l. |% Rec. [% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |% Rec.| % RPD |[MS/MSD RPD |LCS/LCSD]| RPD

HEMSGT N/A 200 N/A N/A N/A 110 110 0 N/A N/A | 70-130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 24665 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0611188-001 11/08/06 ----11/08/06 - - - }}/}4/06—2:38?]\4'! 06111 88-002 ---11/08/06 0 - 11/08/06 ... .11/14/06 2:43,PM”

MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous

AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate therefore unable to comply with method.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

Jp QA/QC Ofticer



‘ﬁ? McCampbell Analvtical Inc 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
%, ! J

., Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: mam@mccampbell.com
"’,&z "When Quality Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E624

W.0O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0611188
EPA Method E624 Extraction E624 BatchiD: 24718 Spiked Sample ID: 0611206-006a
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Mg/l Hg/L | % Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
Benzene ND 10 125 125 0 126 124 2.15 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Chlorobenzene ND 10 108 107 0.619 107 108 1.57 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 10 127 128 0.639 128 126 1.46 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 117 119 1.88 120 121 0.873 70-130 30 70 - 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 10 98.9 97.3 1.71 94.9 95.7 0.797 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS1: 102 10 102 100 1.22 100 99 1.62 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS52: 93 10 97 96 1.02 98 99 1.71 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%S83: 88 10 96 96 0 97 97 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 24718 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0611188-001 11/08/06 11/10/06 11/10/06 5:39 AM 1 0611188-002 11/08/06 11/10/06 11/10/06 6:22 AMH

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 K- QA/QC Officer



@@ M C m ! llA l Ii l Ill 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

““When Quality Counts”_ Telephone: §77-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.7

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder: 0611188
EPA Method: E200.7 Extraction: E200.7 BatchiD: 24676 Spiked Sample ID: 0611133-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |[MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/l ug/L |% Rec. |% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |% Rec.| % RPD |[MS/MSD| RPD |LCSACSD| RPD
Chromium ND 100 98 98 0 101 98 3.12 75-125 | 20 85-115 20
Nickel ND 100 101 108 6.71 97.5 96.6 0.876 75-125 20 85-115 20
%SS: 113 750 111 115 3.67 116 120 3.25 70-130{ 20 70 - 130 20
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 24676 SUMMARY

Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted
11/08/06 1/13/06 10:32 AM I 0611188-002

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0611188-001 11/08/06

11/08/06 11/08/06 1/13/06 10:37 AM”

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicabie to this method

DHS ELAP Certitication N° 1644 ‘;}? QA/QC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
A;] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

‘ Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

. (925) 252-9262

Report to:
Eric Olson
RGA Environmental
1466 66th Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Email:
(510) 547-777
ProjectNo: #0387; 2100 Franklin St.

GHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

[JEDF

FAX: (510) 547-198

WorkOrder: 0611188

[JFax

Bill t

Ermail

Accounts Payable

1466 66th Street

RGA Environmental

Emeryville, CA 94608

ClientID: RGAE

[JHardCop

Page 1 of 1

[ ThirdPart

Requested TAT: 5 days

Date Received 11/08/2006
Date Printed: 11/08/2006

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resuits are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hotd| 1 [ 2 [ 3 [ 4 [ 5 [ 6 [ 7 8 | o [10] 117 12
0611188-001 11110806 Water 11/8/2006 O] a c B B
0611188-002 1110806 Water 11/8/2006 O] a c B B
JTest Legend:
(1] 1664A_SG_W ] l2] 624 W | (3] METALS_DISS i 4] PRDISSOLVED | 5] ]
Lsl ] L7] | Ls ] i Lol ] [1of |
1] | [12] ]

Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

Comments:



SRGA

ENVIRONMENTAL

February 7, 2007
Report 0387.R5

Ms. Mirtha Ninayahuar

East Bay Municipal Utility District
375 11th Street

Oakland, CA 94607

SUBJECT: WASTEWATER DISCHARGE TECHNICAL REPORT
FOR NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER 2006
2100-2150 Franklin Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Ninayahuar:

RGA Environmental, Inc. (RGA) is pleased to present this report documenting the operation of the
wastewater treatment system and wastewater discharge from the subject site to the East Bay
Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) treatment plant. This report is for the period of November
- and December, 2006. The samples were collected on November 30, 2006 and December 18, 2006.
A Site Location Map (Figure 1) and a Site Plan (Figure 2) showing the location of the treatment
system and the discharge point are attached to this report.

BACKGROUND

The construction of a high-rise office building is presently ongoing at the site. In order to dewater
the excavation for the construction site and simultaneously treat potentially impacted groundwater,
Wastewater Discharge Permit number 5059598 1 was obtained from EBMUD, effective June 7,
2006. On October 20, 2006, the settling tank was covered with a tarp to reduce algae growth. A
dramatic reduction in algae growth after the covering of the settling tank with a tarp shows that it
was an effective strategy to reduce algae growth in the settling tank. On October 27, 2006 the use
of the system pre-filter was discontinued because the algae growth problem had been mitigated by
covering the tank with a tarp. All previous samples showed no analytes in excess of the discharge
limitations.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

The wastewater treatment system became operational on June 15, 2006. Except for a few instances
of temporary shutdown due to clogged filters or malfunctioning pump switches, the system has
operated continuously since the startup date. Operational changes and required monthly totalizer
readings are summarized in Table 1. System influent and effluent samples were collected on

1466 66th Street Emeryville, California 94608 510.547.7771 phone 510.547.1983 fax




February, 7, 2007
Report 0387.R5

November 30, 2006 and December 18, 2006. The system influent sample was collected on
November 30, 2006 from a sample port located between the settling tank and the pre-filter, and on
December 18, 2006 at the sampling port located between the settling tank and the carbon drum
manifold. System effluent samples were collected from a sample port at the discharge point to the
sanitary sewer. The samples were collected in 500-milliliter polyethylene bottles, one-liter amber
bottles containing hydrochloric acid, and 40-milliliter glass Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials
containing hydrochloric acid preservative and sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps. The VOAs
were overturned and tapped to ensure that air bubbles were not present. The sample bottles were
labeled and stored in a cooler with ice pending delivery to the McCampbell Analytical of Pittsburg,
California. Chain of custody procedures were observed for all sample handling.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

The influent and effluent water samples collected from the treatment system were analyzed for
oil and grease hydrocarbons by Hexane Extractable Materials with Silica Gel Clean Up (HEM-
SGT) EPA Method 1664A, for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA
Method 624, and for Chromium and Nickel by EPA Method 200.8. The EBMUD Table of
Approved Test Methods lists EPA Method 200.7 as being the approved method for metals, but
Molly Ong of EBMUD approved Method 200.8 as an acceptable alternative.

The laboratory analytical results of the influent and effluent water samples show that no oil and
grease hydrocarbons and no BTEX compounds were detected. Chromium was not detected in
any of the samples and nickel was detected in all of the samples at concentrations below the
EBMUD daily maximum concentration as specified in the Wastewater Discharge Limitations
section of the Wastewater Discharge Permit. Laboratory results for the influent and effluent
water samples are summarized in Table 2.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the influent and effluent water samples collected from the treatment system show
that no sampling parameters have exceeded the daily maximum concentrations as specified in the
Wastewater Discharge Limitations section of the EBMUD Wastewater Discharge Permit. Both
samples collected on November 30, 2006 and December 18; 2006 showed no analytes in'excess of
the discharge limitations. The wastewater treatment system has operated in accordance with the
conditions specified in the EBMUD permit. RGA recommends that the treatment system operation
continue at the subject site.

LIMITATIONS

The content and conclusions provided by RGA in this assessment are based on information
collected during our investigation, which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections;
interviews with the site owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of
available public documents; and our professional judgment based on said information at the time
of preparation of this document. Any sample results and observations presented herein are
considered to be representative of the area of investigation. If future conditions are revealed which
vary from these findings, the newly révealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the
findings of this report.

Page 2 of 4
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This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility
of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a
similar nature. RGA is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided
by other individuals or entities, which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data
based upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made.
The conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision
if future regulatory changes occur.

CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction and supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering information,
the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Page 3 of 4
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-4363.
Sincerely,

RGA Environmental, Inc.

X\bﬁ‘,& HJ{mc& Cor

Kenneth Pilgrim
Project Manager

s

B

avid M. Gibbs
Professional Geologist #7804
Expires: 2/28/07

Attachments: Table 1 - Summary of Operational Changes and Totalizer Readings, Wastewater
Treatment System
Table 2 - Summary of Laboratory Analytical Results, Treatment System Water
Samples
Figure 1 - Site Vicinity Map
Figure 2 - Site Plan
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chains of Custody Documentation

PHK/dmg/fjo
0387.R5

Page 4 of 4
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Date

6/15/06
7/15/06
8/18/06
8/15/06
9/8/06
9/15/06
10/15/06
10/20/06
10/27/06
11/15/06
12/11/06

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONAL CHANGES AND TOTALIZER READINGS

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

System Conditions

System startup

Cumulative gallons discharged = 204,654

System maintenance: pre-filter cartridge replacement
Cumulative gallons discharged = 328,225

System maintenance: pre-filter cartridge replacement
Cumulative gallons discharged = 445,025
Cumulative gallons discharged = 555,500

System maintenance: settling tank covered with a tarp
System maintenance: pre-filter taken off-line
Cumulative gallons discharged = 655,500
Cumulative gallons discharged = 743,895

Page 1 of 1
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Report 0387.R5
Sample Sample Type
No.
1172806 System
Influent
E272806 System
Effluent
1183106 System
Influent
E183106 System
Effluent
11100906  System
Influent
E1100906  System
Effluent
11110806  System
Influent
E1110806  System
Effluent
11113006  System
Influent
E1113006  System
Effluent
11121806  System
Influent
E1121806  System
Effluent

EBMUD Permitted Daily Max Concentration

Notes:

Sample Date

7/28/06

7/28/06

8/31/06
8/31/06
10/09/06

10/09/06

11/08/06
11/08/06
11/30/06

11/30/06

12/18/66 -~

12/18/06

Qil and Grease
Hydrocarbons
(HEMSGT)
ND<5.0

ND<5.0

ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<5.0

ND<5.0

ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<5.0

ND<5.0

ND<5.0 -

ND<5.0

100

HEMSGT = Hexane Extractable Materials with Silica Gel Clean Up
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes

Concentrations are in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise noted.

Page 1 of 1

BTEX

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0003

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

‘ND<0:0005

ND<0.0005

0.005

TREATMENT SYSTEM WATER SAMPLES

Chromium

0.0016

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

0.0012

ND<0.005

ND<0.005

ND<0.005

ND<0.005

ND<0.005

ND<0.005

0.0099 -

ND<0.005

2

Nickel

0.0065

0.028

0.0057

0.0096

0.0058

0.0073

0.0055

0.013

0.0054

0.0064

0.0060

0.0094

5
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Date

6/15/06
7/15/06

8/18/06
8/15/06
9/8/06
9/15/06
10/15/06
10/20/06
10/27/06
11/15/06
12/11/06

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONAL CHANGES AND TOTALIZER READINGS

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

System Conditions

System startup
Cumulative gallons discharged = 204,654

System maintenance: pre-filter cartridge replacement
Cumulative gallons discharged = 328,225

System maintenance: pre-filter cartridge replacement
Cumulative gallons discharged = 445,025

Cumulative gallons discharged = 555,500

System maintenance: settling tank covered with a tarp
System maintenance: pre-filter taken off-line
Cumulative gallons discharged = 655,500

Koo Y

Cumulative gallons discharged = 743,895

Page 1 of 1
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Report 0387.R5
Sample  Sample Type
No.
1172806 System
Influent
E272806 System
Effluent
1183106 - -—System
Influent
E183106 System
Effluent
[1100906  System
Influent
E1100906  System
Effluent
[1110806  System- ---------
Influent
E1110806 System
Effluent
11113006 System
Influent
E1113006 System
Effluent
11121806  System
Influent
E1121806 System
Effluent

EBMUD Permitted Daily Max Concentration

Notes:

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample Date

7/28/06

7/28/06

- 8/31/06

8/31/06

10/09/06

10/09/06

11/08/06--- - -

11/08/06

11/30/06

11/30/06

12/18/06

12/18/06

Qil and Grease BTEX

Hydrocarbons
(HEMSGT)

ND<5.0 ND<0.0005
ND<5.0 ND<0.0005
--ND<5.0 ---ND<0.0005-.
ND<5.0 ND<0.0005
ND<5.0 ND<0.0005
ND<5.0 ND<0.0005
ND<S.0 . ... . .._ND<0.0005.
ND<5.0 ND<0.0005
ND<5.0 ND<0.0005
ND<5.0 ND<0.0005
ND<5.0 ND<0.0005
ND<5.0 ND<0.0005

100 0.005

HEMSGT = Hexane Extractable Materials with Silica Gel Clean Up
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes
Concentrations are in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise noted.

Page 1 of 1

TREATMENT SYSTEM WATER SAMPLES

Chromium

0.0016

ND<0.0005

-ND<0.0005.....

0.0012

ND<0.005

ND<0.005

ND<0.005

ND<0.005

ND<0.005

ND<0.005

0.0099

ND<0.005

2

Nickel

0.0065

0.028

0.0057

0.0096

0.0058

0.0073

0.0055

0.013

0.0054

0.0064

0.0060

0.0094
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FIGURE 1
Site Vicinity Map
2100 Franklin Street N
Oakland, California

Sase Map From: RGA Environmental, Inc 0 1000 2000
United States Geological Survey 1466 66th Street N S
Oakland West, Calif. Quadrangle Map Emeryville, CA 94608 Scale In Feet
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 945635-1701

Q@If Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

"When Qualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #BRT14039; Brandywine | Date Sampled: 11/30/06
Realty Trust -

1466 66th Strect Date Received:  11/30/06
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Reported:  12/06/06

Emeryville, CA 94608 :
Client P.O.: Date Completed:  12/06/06

WorkOrder: 0611559

December 06, 2006

Dear Eric:

Enclosed are:

1). theresults of 2 analyzed samples from your #BRT14039; Brandywine Realty Trust- project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

A

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




RGA Envuronmental inc{‘&!;
1466 - 66™ St

Emeryville, CA 94608
510-658-4363
510-834-0152 fax

paul king@rgaenv.com
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. cnnlu_ur_c“sl'nnv niﬂﬂnn Page 1 of I
1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 .
(925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0611559 ClientID: RGAE
[ [EDF [ 'Fax ‘v Email [ HardCopy __ ThirdParty
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: § days
Eric Olson Email: Accounts Payable
RGA Environmental TEL: (510) 547-7771 FAX: (510) 547-1983 RGA Environmental )
1466 66th Street ProjectNo: #BRT14039; Brandywine Realty Trust 1466 66th Street Date Received:  11/30/2006
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 11/30/2006
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 [ 11 | 12
0611559-001 11113006 Water 11/30/06 A [ B B 7 |
0611559-002 E1113006 Water 11/30/06 A C B B 1
Test Legend:
1] 1664A_SG_W | (2] 624_W | [3] METALS_DISS | (4] PRDISSOLVED | (5] |
Le ] | L7] l L8] 1 9] 1 [10] |
[11] \ 112] l
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@@: Mccam be" Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

| "When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #BRT14039; Date Sampled: 11/30/06
Brandywine Realty Trust -
1466 66th Street Date Received: 11/30/06
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 11/30/06
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 12/01/06
Hexane Extractable Material with Silica Gel Clean Up*
Extraction method E1664A_SG Analytical methods E1664A Work Order: 0611559
Lab ID Client ID Matrix HEMSGT DF % S8
0611559-001A [1113006 W ND 1 N/A
0611559-002A E1113006 W ND 1 N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 5.0 mg/LL
ND means not detgctedl at‘ or S NA NA
above the reporting limit

* water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

DF = dilution factor (may be raised to dilute target analyte or matrix interference).
# surrogate diluted out of range or not applicable to this sample.

g) sample extract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constant IR result achieved; h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is
present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) results are reported on a dry weight basis.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 k)JQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




@:@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
>

"When Qualitv Counts"”

Web: www.mecampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax; 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #BRT14039; Date Sampled: 11/30/06
Brandywine Realty Trust .
1466 66th Street Date Received: 1 1/30/06
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 12/02/06
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 12/02/06
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*
Extraction Method: E624 Analytical Method: E624 Work Order: 0611559
LabID | 0611559-001C [ 0611559-002C
Client ID 11113006 E1113006 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix w w
DF 1 1 S W
Compound Concentration ug/kg ug/L
Benzene ND ND NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND ND NA 0.5
Toluene ND ND NA 0.5
Xylenes ND ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 100 99
%SS2: 95 95
%S83: 88 88
Comments

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore
sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached

narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

JQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Gad d

"When Ouality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax; 925-252-9269

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #BRT14039; Date Sampled:  11/30/06
Brandywine Realty Trust -
1466 66th Street Date Received: 11/30/06
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 11/30/06
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/01/06
Metals*
Extraction method E200.7 Analytical methods E200.7 Work Order: 0611559
Lab ID Client ID l Matrix | Extraction ] Chromium . ! . ...Nickel [ DF ! % SS
001B 11113006 w DISS. ND 5.4 1 N/A
002B E1113006 W DISS. ND 6.4 1 N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w DISS. 5.0 5.0 pe/l
ND means not detected at or above the reporting limit S TTLC NA NA NA

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in

mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or

instrument.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for
TTLC metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting
limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are

reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

ﬂ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




‘@} : 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@:@ Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

"When Qualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E624

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0611559
EPA Method E624 Extraction E624 BatchlD: 24982 Spiked Sample ID: 0611559-002¢
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD {MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria {%)
ug/L pg/l 1% Rec.|[% Rec.| % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
Benzene ND 10 123 123 0 119 119 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Chlorobenzene ND 10 114 117 2.92 114 111 2.55 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 125 128 2.35 120 119 0.735 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 115 119 3.21 117 114 2.91 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 3;0
Trichloroethene ND 10 98.9 103 3.64 98.3 97 1.36 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS1: 99 10 97 96 0.938 95 95 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%S82: 95 10 93 94 1.25 94 94 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%S8S3: 88 10 91 94 2.46 92 93 0.839 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 24982 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

I 0611559-001 11/30/06 12/02/06 12/02/06 6:28 AM I 0611559-002 11/30/06 12/02/06 12/02/06 7:12 AM"

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fali outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike dupiicate.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 A QA/QC Officer



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@@ Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

gﬁ "When Qualitv Counts" Tclephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E1664A

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkQOrder 0611559
EPA Method E1664A Extraction E1664A_SG BatchlD: 24984 Spiked Sampie ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/L mg/ll. | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD | % Rec.|% Rec. % RPD |MS/MsSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
HEMSGT N/A 200 N/A N/A N/A 97.7 95.2 2.52 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 24984 SUMMARY
Sample D Date Sampied Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0611559-001 11/30/06 11/30/06 12/01/06 3:08 PM l 0611559-002 11/30/06 11/30/06 12/01/06 3:13 PM"

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate therefore unable to comply with method.

M- QA/QC Officer

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Web: www.mecampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.7

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder 0611559

EPA Method E200.7

Extraction E200.7

BatchlD: 24814

Spiked Sample ID: 0611362-001G

Analvt Sample | Spiked MS MSD IMS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
nalyte
pg/L ug/ll 1% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD | % Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD {MS/MSD| RPD {LCS/LCSD| RPD

Chromium ND 100 91 89 2.25 101 100 0.896 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Nickel S 100 89.8 88.4 1.44 103 99.5 3.72 75-125°0 72071 85-115 7| 20

%SS: 114 750 113 116 2.26 114 113 1.59 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 24814 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

[[0611559-001

11/30/06

11/30/06

12/01/06 5:06 PM | 0611559-002

11/30/06

11/30/06

12/01/06 5:11 PM]|

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / {(MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomegenous

AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

Ea)

QA/QC Officer



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@g Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Qualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #BRT14039; Brandywine | Date Sampled: 12/18/06
Realty Trust ,

1466 66th Street Date Received:  12/18/06
Client Contact: Paul King Date Reported:  12/22/06

Emeryville, CA 94608 :
Client P.O.: Date Completed:  12/22/06

WorkOrder: 0612378

December 22, 2006

Dear Paul:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #BRT14039; Brandywine Realty Trust project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. BHA“‘_uI:_c“S'""]v nicunn Page 1 of 1

1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

(925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0612378 ClientID: RGAE
["|EDF © iFax _|Email —|HardCopy T ThirdParty

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Paul King Email: paul.king@rgaenv.com Accounts Payable

RGA Environmental TEL: (510) 547-7771 FAX: (510) 547-1983 RGA Environmental )

1466 66th Street ProjectNo: #BRT14039; Brandywine Realty Trust 1466 66th Street Date Received:  12/18/2006

Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: ‘ Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 12/18/2006

‘ [ Requested Tests {See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 [ 8 | 9 | 10 [ 11 [ 12
0612378-001 11121806 Water 12/18/06 1] B Al Cc | cC )
0612378-002 E1121806 Water 12/18/06 L B A C C
Test Legend:
L1 1664A_SG_W ] [2] 624_W [ (3] METALS DISS | f4] PRDISSOLVED | 5]
(6] | 7] ) L8] I 194 | [10]
1] l [12] |
Prepared by: Nickole White

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@@E, Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

“When Qualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax; 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #BRT14039; Date Sampled: 12/18/06

Brandywine Realty Trust -
Date Received: 12/18/06

1466 66th Street
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 12/18/06
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 12/19/06
Hexane Extractable Material with Silica Gel Clean Up*
Extraction method: E1664A_SG Analytical methods: E1664A Work Order: 0612378
Lab ID Client ID Matrix HEMSGT DF % SS
0612378-001B 11121806 W ND 1 N/A
0612378-002B E1121806 w ND 1 N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 5.0 mg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA

* water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

DF = dilution factor (may be raised to dilute target analyte or matrix interference).
# surrogate diluted out of range or not applicable to this sample.

g) sample extract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constant IR result achieved; h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is
present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) results are reported on a dry weight basis.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ﬁ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental

1466 66th Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #BRT14039, Date Sampled:  12/18/06
Brandywine Realty Trust :

Date Received: 12/18/06
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 12/20/06
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/20/06

Extraction Mcthod: E624

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*

Analytical Method: E624

Work Order: 0612378

LabID | 0612378-001A | 0612378-002A
Client ID 11121806 E1121806 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix w W
DF 1 1 S w
Compound Concentration ug/kg ug/L
Benzene ND . ND NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND ND NA - - 0.5
Toluene ND ND NA 0.5
Xylenes ND ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%S81: 107 108
%S82: 93 93
%S83: 94 95
Comments

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to

high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore
sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached

narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

k)'lﬁ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
&

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mecampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #BRT14039; Date Sampled: 12/18/06
Brandywine Realty Trust -
1466 66th Street Date Received: 12/18/06
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 12/18/06
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/19/06
Metals*
Extraction method: E200.7 Analytical methods: E200.7 Work Order: 0612378
Lab [D Client ID [ Matrix [ Extraction|  Chromium Nickel | DF | %ss
001C 11121806 W DISS. 9.9 6.0 1 N/A
002C E1121806 w DISS. ND 9.4 1 N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w DISS. 5.0 5.0 ng/ll
ND means not detected at or above the reporting limit S TTLC NA NA NA

*water samples are reported in pug/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or

instrument,

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for
TTLC metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting
limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated vatue due to tow/high-surrrogate recovery; caused by matrix- interference; n) results are -
reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

“)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@:@’ Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' Weh: www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Qualitv Counts” Tclephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.7

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0612378
EPA Method E200.7 Extraction E200.7 BatchlD: 25175 Spiked Sample ID: 0612242-001A
Analyt Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
yte

ug/it pg/ll | % Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD (LCS/LCSD| RPD

Chromium 620 100 88.1 90.5 0.340 88 88 0 75 - 125- 20 85-115 | 20
Nickel ND 100 99.6 91.4 8.62 90.8 91.4 0.648 75-125 20 85-115 20
%SS: 95 750 100 99 0.630 99 99 0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 25175 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0612378-001 12/18/06 12/18/06 12/19/06 9:35 ANQ 0612378-002 12/18/06 12/18/06 12/19/06 9:40 AM I

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Refative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or mare of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 e QA/QC Officer



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@% Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' ’ “° Weh: www.mccampbell.com - E-mailr main@mecampbell.com

: ML "When Qualitv Counts" Telcphone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E1664A
W.0. Sample Matrix: Water —-- -~ - - . QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0612378
EPA Method E1664A Extraction E1664A_SG BatchiD: 25254 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analvt Sample | Spiked MS MSD ([MS-MSD§ LCS LCSD jLCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
yte
mg/L mg/lt | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
HEMSGT N/A 200 N/A N/A N/A 105 105 0 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 25254 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
r0612378-001 12/18/06 12/18/06 12/19/06 3:04 PMJ 0612378-002 12/18/06 12/18/06 12/19/06 3:09 PI\EH

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RFD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of faboratory acceptance criteria due to-one-or-more-of-the-following. reasons:-a) the sample is. inhomogenous.
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate therefore unable to comply with method.

K

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer
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